
STATE OF CALIFORNIA         Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
Division of Labor Statistics and Research 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 

 
 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
P. O. Box 420603 

San Francisco, CA 94142-0603 
 

 
 
November 1, 2010 
 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO AWARDING BODIES AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 
REGARDING MODIFICATIONS OF THE PREDETERMINED INCREASES 

IN THE DIRECTOR’S GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATIONS 
 
Dear Public Official/ Other Interested Parties: 
 
The following are modifications of the predetermined increases effective on December 1, 2010 for the following 
craft and classifications listed below: 
 
Craft/Classifications:  Electrician: Sound & Signal Technician and Soundman (all shifts) 
Localities: Imperial and San Diego Counties 
Determinations: IMP-2008-2, SDI-2008-2, IMP-2009-1, SDI-2009-1, IMP-2009-2, SDI-2009-2, IMP-2010-1, SDI-
2010-1, IMP-2010-2, AND SDI-2010-2 
 
Sound & Signal Technician 
 

• Effective December 1, 2010, the $0.77 predetermined increase, which was allocated as follows: $0.75 to 
the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.02 to Pension (for NEBF), has been reduced to $0.75.  The new increase 
of $0.75 will be allocated as follows: $0.40 to Health & Welfare and $0.35 to Pension. 

 
• 2nd Shift – Effective December 1, 2010, the $0.90 predetermined increase, which was allocated as 

follows: $0.88 to the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.02 to Pension (for NEBF), has been reduced to $0.75.  
The new increase of $0.75 will be allocated as follows: $0.40 to Health & Welfare and $0.35 to 
Pension. 
 

• 3rd Shift - Effective December 1, 2010, the $1.02 predetermined increase, which was allocated as 
follows: $0.99 to the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.03 to Pension (for NEBF), has been reduced to $0.75.  
The new increase of $0.75 will be allocated as follows: $0.40 to Health & Welfare and $0.35 to 
Pension. 
 

Soundman 
 

• Effective December 1, 2010, the $0.62 predetermined increase, which was allocated as follows: $0.60 to 
the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.02 to Pension (for NEBF) has been modified.  The new increase will be 
allocated as follows: $0.62 to wages and or employer payments. 

 
• 2nd Shift – Effective December 1, 2010, the $0.72 predetermined increase, which was allocated as 

follows: $0.70 to the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.02 to Pension (for NEBF), has been reduced to $0.68.  The 
new increase of $0.68 will be allocated as follows: $0.40 to Health & Welfare and $0.28 to Pension. 
 

• 3rd Shift - Effective December 1, 2010, the $0.81 predetermined increase, which was allocated as follows: 
$0.79 to the Basic Hourly Rate and $0.02 to Pension (for NEBF), has been reduced to $0.68.  The new 
increase of $0.68 will be allocated as follows: $0.40 to Health & Welfare and $0.28 to Pension. 
 

 
With the exception of the modifications stated above, all of the wage rates, overtime rates, and other conditions 
found in the above referenced determinations remain in effect. 


